

VENDOR

TITLE

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

BROWN ELECTRIC 00., INC.

1100 CKARLES AVENUE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

GSD096406

PAGE

| | | | | Ŋ | Œ | I | ĘĘ | S | C | Œ. | Е | E | 1 | ONDENCE TO ATTIENTION OF |
|----------|---|---|---|---|---|---|----|---|---|----|---|---|---|--------------------------|
| (| R | 1 | S | Т | Ά | | F | Ε | R | R | E | ı | L | _ |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | - |

0<u>1</u>-a +0

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION
BUILDING FIVE - HIGHWAYS
1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST
CHARLESTON, WV
25305 304-558-2317

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

| DONBAR, WI | 1 25064 | 2 | 5305 30 | 4-558-2317 |
|---|--|---|---|--|
| DATE PAINTED 12/30/2008 | TERMS OF SALE | SHIP VIA | FQB | FREIGHTTERMS |
| | 1/29/2009 | RTD | OPENING TIME | |
| LINE QUANT | | ITEM NUMBER | UNITPRICE | AMGUNT |
| 0001 | JB | 968-42 | | 1,497,500.00 |
| MAIN CA | PITOL ELECTRICA | L UPGRADE PROJEC | T | |
| | | · · | | |
| | REQUES | T FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) | | |
| THE WES SOLICIT AND MAT SYSTEM ON THE CHARLES SPECIFI A MANDA JANUARY IS LOCA | T VIRGINIA DIVI ING BIDS TO PRO ERIALS FOR THE IN BUILDING 1 (WEST VIRGINIA S TON, WEST VIRGI CATIONS. TORY PRE-BID ME ' 13, 2009 AT 10 TED IN THE BASE | HASING DIVISION SION OF GENERAL VIDE THE AGENCY UPGRADE OF THE E MAIN CAPITOL BUI TATE CAPITOL COM NIA PER THE ATTA ETING WILL BE HE 100 AM IN THE FO | SERVICES, IS WITH ALL LABOR LECTRICAL LDING) LOCATED PLEX IN CHED LD ON TUESDAY, DD COURT WHICH 1. ALL PRIME/ | |
| PROJECT MATERIA ATTENDA CONTRAC DISQUAL MAY REP | MUST ATTEND THAL SUPPLIERS ARE NOT MAND TOR FAILING TO IFIED ON BIDDIN PRESENT MORE THA | ATTEND THIS MEET G THIS PROJECT. N ONE BIDDER. | CONTRACTORS AND ND; HOWEVER, E/GENERAL ING WILL BE NO ONE PERSON | RECEIVED |
| SUBMITT VIRGINI OR VIA | ED IN WRITING TA PURCHASING DI EMAIL AT KRISTA TECHNICAL QUES | NCERNING THIS PR D KRISTA FERRELL VISION VIA FAX A .S.FERRELL DWV.GO TIONS IS THURSDA | IN THE WEST T 304-558-4115 V. DEADLINE Y, JANUARY | 2009 FEB -5 PM 1:21 WV PURCHASING DIVISION |

FEIN

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this Contract may be deemed null and void, and terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Fails to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Fails to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- **6. BID SUBMISSION:** All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130



ÉNDO

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

GSD096406

| PA | GE |
|----|----|
| | 2 |

ADDEESE CONTRESION DE NOTES DE CONTRESION DE

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

8H-p +0

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING FIVE - HIGHWAYS 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305 304-558-2317

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.8. FREIGHTTERMS 12/30/2008 3ID OPENING DATE: 01/29/2009 OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY uo# ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 15, 2009 AT THE CLOSE OF BUSINESS. ALL TECHNICAL QUESTIONS RECEIVED, IF ANY, WILL BE ANSWERED BY ADDENDUM AFTER THE DEADLINE. QUESTIONS CONCERNING THE ACTUAL PROCESS BY WHICH A VENDOR MAY SUBMIT A BID TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA ARE NOT CONSIDERED TO BE TECHNICAL QUESTIONS AND MAY BE SUBMITTED AT ANY TIME PRIOR TO THE BID OPENING AND IN ANY FORMAT. THE MODEL/BRAND/SPECIFICATIONS NAMED HEREIN ESTABLISH THE ACCEPTABLE LEVEL OF QUALITY ONLY AND ARE NOT INTENDED TO REFLECT A PREFERENCE OR FAVOR ANY PARTICULAR BRAND OR VENDOR. VENDORS WHO ARE BIDDING ALTERNATES SHOULD SO STATE AND INCLUDE PERTINENT LITERATURE AND SPECIFICATIONS. FAILURE TO PROVIDE INFORMATION FOR ANY ALTERNATES MAY BE GROUNDS FOR REJECTION OF THE BID. | THE STATE RESERVES THE RIGHT TO WAIVE MINOR IRREGULARITIES IN BIDS OR SPECIFICATIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 148-1-4(F) OF THE WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATIVE RULES AND REGULATIONS. EXHIBIT 5 WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-1D-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICITA TION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK TO SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE ENCLOSED PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT MUST BE THE BID. SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE 1D. CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUB-MIT THE SIGNED PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID. NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN 180 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS IGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TILE FEIN



REQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation GSD09640

GSD096406

waddress:cohrespondencenotathenmon.oc

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING FIVE - HIGHWAYS 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV

25305 4 304-558-2317

| DATE PRINT | ED | TEA | VISIOF SALE | | ŞHIPA | /IA | | OB | | FREIG | ITTERMS | |
|--|------------|---------|-------------|-----------|------------------------|-----------|---------------|---------------|-----------|--|---|----------|
| 12/30/ | | | 1 | | | <u> </u> | | | <u>.l</u> | | | |
| BID OPENING DATE: | ********** | 01/29/ | 2009 - | | ; : | BID | OPENING | TIME | 01:3 | SOPM | 88-100-100-100-100-1 | 00000000 |
| LINE | QUAI | VTTV. | UOP | CAT NO | ITEMNUI | VIBER | UI | NTPRICE | | A | MOUNT | |
| | | ****** | *********** | | | | | | 200000 | A. V. E. A. A. S. A. | | |
| 1 (4) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1 | | FIVED | UNI | -ss o | THERWISE | SPECIFI | ED. THE | FULLY | | : | | |
| | | | | | R WILL BE | | | | | | 0. | |
| 48.15 | PROCEE | D | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | DUDOU40 | THE DEC | EDUES TH | _ | | | |
| | | | | | ECTOR OF ONTRACT I | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | F THE MAT | | | | `` | | | |
| | | | | | ERIOR QUA | | | | | | | 1 |
| | | | | | S OF THE | | | | | | | |
| | HERE I | N. | , ` | | | | | | | | : | |
| | l | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | CTOR OR S | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | DEPARTME | | | | GE | | | |
| | | | | | OR KANAWH 21-5A, ET | | | | | | | |
| and the second | | | | | IS PROJEC | | CFREVA | LING | | | | |
| 4.5 | WAGE | MIES M | |) () () | IS TROUL | | | 1 | | | * | 1 |
| | ARBITR | ATION: | ANY | REFE | RENCES MA | DE TO A | RBITRAT | ION OR | | | | |
| | | | | | DUE (EXC | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | CONTAINE | | | | | | | |
| | OR IN | ANY AM | ERICA | N INS | TITUTE OF | ARCHIT | ECTS DO | CUMENTS | | | | |
| | PERTAI | NING T | O THI | S CON | TRACT ARE | HEREBY | DELETE | ED. | | | | |
| · | | | | | | TA BEAL | | DONTER | . | | | |
| | | | | | VENDOR. | | | | | | | |
| í | 1 | | | | KERS' CON | TENSALL | DM TE S | SUCCESSFU | - | | | |
| | ruk in | E LIFE | UF I | ne cu | NIKACI | | | | · | | | - |
| | ALL DE | THE T | TEMS | CHECK | ED BELOW | WILL BE | À REQL | JIREMENT | | | | |
| | | S CONT | | | | | , , , , , , , | | | | | - 1 |
| · | | | | | | | | | ļ | | | |
| | (XX) 1 | NSURAN | CE: | SUCCE | SSFUL VE | NDOR SHA | LL FURI | NISH PROC | F | | | - |
| | OF COM | IMERCIA | L GEN | ERAL | LIABILITY | / INSURA | NCE PR | COR TO | | | | |
| | ISSUAN | ICE OF | CONTR | ACT. | UNLESS (| THERWIS | E SPEC | IFIED IN | | | | l |
| | | | | | MINIMUM | AMOUNT | OF INSI | JRANCE | | | | I |
| | COVERA | GE REQ | UIRED | IS \$ | 250,000. | | | | l | | | |
| | | • | | | | | 1 | | I | | | |
| | | | | SEERE | VERSE SIDE FOR | | NUTIONS | | | | | |
| SIGNATURE | | | | | | TELEPHONE | | DA | TE | | | |
| TITLE | | | EIN | | | | Λ. | DDRESS CHAN | GES T |) BE NOT | ED AROVE | |
| | | 1 | | | | | ^ | PRITTO OFFICE | | | LU MUUYL | i |



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

GSD096406

er sie of number er

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING FIVE - HIGHWAYS 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV

| DATE PRIN | TEO | TER | MS OF SAL | E | | SHIP VIA | | | F | O.B | | FAI | IGHT TE | RMS |
|---|------------|------------------|------------|---|-------------------|---------------|-----------|---------------------------------------|---------------|----------|-------|---|--|-----------|
| 12/30/ | | <u>.</u> | | | | | | | | , | | - | ~~~~ | |
| BID OPENING DATE | Necessaria | 01/29/ | 2009 | | | varanega vara | BID | OP | ENING | TIME | 01 | :30PM | | |
| LINE | QUA | VTITY | UOP | CAT NO | in | EM NUME | EA | | UN | ITPRICE | | | AMOUN | n |
| | | | ********* | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 1.5 | . , , | HVI DED | e pre | . THE | HDANOT | | HOOFOG | | 1 | non ou | | | | - |
| | FURNIS | UILDER H PROO | 2 KT2 | CHIII Chiili | UKANCE | rev | OCCESS | TC | L VEN. | DUR SH | ALL | | | |
| | | UNT EQ | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 1 | | | | | | | 11,00111 | , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , | 1 I I I I I I | CONTRA | | | | |
| | (XX) B | ONDS: | FIVE | PERC | ENT (5 | 5%) 0 | F THE | TO | TAL A | TNUOM | OF | | | |
| - | THE BI | D PAYA | BLE T | THE | STATE | OF | WEST V | IR | GINIA | , SHAL | L B | | | |
| | SUBMIT | TED WI | TH EA | ÇH BI | D AS A | A BID | BOND. | | THE S | UCCESS | FUL | | | |
| 75. | BIDDER | SHALL | ALSO | FURN | ISH A | PERF | DRMANC | E | BOND | AND LA | BOR/ | 1 | | |
| | MATERI | AL BON | DFOR | 100% | OF TH | IE AM | OUNT O |)F | THE C | ONTRAC | Τ. | | | |
| , , , | TDDEVO | MAY BE | PKUV. | INFD | TN INF | : FUR | M UF A | C | ERTIF. | IED CH | ECK., | | | |
| | | CABLE T. Sure | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | OF WES | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | U OF A | | | | | | | | | | | , | , |
| The State of State | UNDER | \$100,0 | 00. | PERSO | NAL OR | R BUS | INESS | CH | ECKS / | ARE NO | Т | | | |
| | | TABLE | | | | | | , | PERFO | RMANCE | | | | |
| | BOND, | OR LAB | OR ANI | TAM C | ERIAL | BOND | • | | | | | | | |
| | C 3 M | ATNITTA | | OUD. | | | | ١ | | | | | | |
| | | AINTEN NG THE | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | CCESSF | | | TOILI | WILL | DC A | KE | MOTKE | MCNI U | Γ. | , . | | • |
| | | | | ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, | | | | | | | | | | |
| | REV. 1 | 1/00 | - | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | Ì | | | | | 100 | | ٠, | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | EXHIBI | T 7 | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | DOMECT | TC ALIE | 4 T'S11134 | I | ~~ ~ ~ | | . 711 511 | | | | | | | |
| | PROJEC | IC ALU | IINUM, | , GLA | 55 & 5 | PIEEL | IN PU | BL | TC MOI | KKS | | | | |
| * | KOULU | ,,,, | | ٠. | | | | | , | • • | | , | | |
| | IN ACC | ORDANC | E WIT | WES | T VIRG | AINI | CODE | 5- | 19-1 i | ET., | | | | |
| | SEQ., | EVERY (| CONTRA | ACT F | OR CON | ISTRU | CTION, | R | ECONS' | TRUCTI | ON, | | | |
| | ALTERA | TION, | REPAIR | ₹, IM | PROVEM | IENT | OR MAI | NT | ENANCI | E OF | - | | • | |
| | PUBLIC | WORKS | WHE | RE TH | E COST | IS | MORE T | HA | N \$50 | ,000 A | ND, | | | |
| | | CASE | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | MUKE I | HAN \$5 | 3,000 | OK W | HERE M | IUKE | IHAN 1 | ا, ا | 000 PC | JUNDS | UF | | | |
| | | | | SEEREV | 5 S | FORTER | MS AND CO | ND(T) | ON8 | | | | | |
| IGNATURE | | | | | | TE | LEPHONE | | | | DATE | eren er | A PARTICIPATE OF THE STATE OF T | <u>~~</u> |
| ITCE | ********** | FE | N | *************************************** | | l_ | | | Δηι | DRESS CH | VNGES | TO BE NO | TED A | 30VE |



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation GSD096406

GSD096406

| P | ĄQ | | ः |
|---|----|---|---|
| | | 5 | |

KRISTA FERRELL

304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING FIVE - HIGHWAYS 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

| DATEPRIN | TED TER | MS OF SALE | SHIP VI | A | F.O.B. | | FREIGHTTERMS |
|-------------------|--------------|---|-----------------------|-------------|--------------------------------|------------|--|
| 12/30/ | <u> </u> | | | | | | |
| BID OPENING DATE: | 01/29/ | Silver, salaries alterias valores contra contra contra contra | · · | BID (| DPENING TIME | 01 | :30PM |
| LINE | QUANTITY | UOP CAT. | ITEMNUM | BER | UNIT PRICE | | AMOUNT |
| | | | | | | 0000000000 | |
| 1.5 | CTECL ADE DE | OUTRED TH | E STATE W | TII ACC | EPT ONLY ALUM | тыны | 1 |
| | | | | | HE UNITED STA | | |
| | | | | | IPMENT PURCHA | | |
| | | | | | ALL BE MADE OF | | |
| | DOMESTIC ALU | MINUM, GLA | SS OR STE | EL, UNL | ESS THE COST | DF | |
| , , | THE PRODUCT | IS LESS TH | AN \$50,000 | OR LE | SS THAN 10,00 | 0 | |
| | POUNDS OF ST | EEL ARE US | ED IN PUBI | LIC WOR | KS PROJECTS. | | |
| 1 | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | PRODUCTS MAY | | |
| | | | | | PRODUCTS IS F | | |
| | | | | | ASONABLE IF I FOR FOREIGN M | | |
| • • | | | | | LASS OR STEEL | ADE. | |
| * | | | | | A "SUBSTANTI | AL. | |
| | | | | | UNITED STATE | | 14. |
| | | | | | MAY BE SUPPLI | | |
| | | | | | ORE HIGHER IN | | |
| | PRICE THAN T | HE FOREIGN | MADE PRO | DUCTS. | | | |
| | · · | | | | | _ | • : |
| | | | | | NDER THE ABOV E SPENDING UN | | |
| | | | | | LIKE FOREIGN | i I | |
| • . | | | | | NABLE AND LOW | ER | |
| | | | | | THE SPENDING | | |
| | | | | | ALUATION AND | | |
| • | | | | | OMESTIC PRODU | CTS. | |
| 1. | | | | | IF THEY ARE | | |
| ** . | SUPPLYING FO | REIGN ALUM | INUM, GLA | SS OR S | TEEL. | | |
| e de estado | DEV 7/00 | | | | | | 1 |
| | REV. 3/88 | - | | 1. | | | And the same of th |
| | | | | | | | |
| | EXHIBIT 9 | | | | | | , |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | 1 3 | ACKNOWLED | GEMENT | OF CONSTRUCTI | ON | |
| 10.04 | PROJECT ADDE | NDA | 1 | | | • | |
| 100 | | L SPE OF | VERSE SIDE FOR TE | RMS AND COM | VDITIONS | | |
| SIGNATURE | | | | TELEPHONE | | DATE | |
| TITLE | TE TE | EIN | | | | L | |
| 1111/5 | ľ | ten I P M | | | ADDRESS CH | ANGES | TO BE NOTED ABOVE |



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston WW 05007 0400 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

BEOMUMBER GSD096406

ADDRESSICOBHESPONDENO ERIO ATRICHIRONIO E

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING FIVE - HIGHWAYS 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV

| DATE PAIN | TED | TEI | RMS OF SAL | E | SHIP | VIA: | | F.O.B. | | FREIGHTTERMS |
|---|---|-----------------|----------------|-----------------|----------------------|---------------------------|----------|-------------|---|--|
| 12/30/ | | , , | | | | | | | | |
| BID OPENING DATE | | 01/29/ | 2009 | | | BID | OPENI | NG TIME | 01: | 30PM |
| LINE | QUAI | VIITY | UOP | CAT NO | ITEM NU | WBER | | UNIT PRICE | | AMOUNT |
| | | | | | | **** | | | | |
| | 41 | | | | | 4. | - | | ľ | |
| | THE AR | CHITEC | T/ENG | INEER | AND/OR A | GENCY S | HALL E | BE REQUIR | RED | |
| 1 to 1 to 2 | TO ABI | DE BY | THE F | OFFOM | ING SCHEE | ULE, IN | ISSUI | NG | *************************************** | |
| | CUNSIR | OCITON | PROJ | ECT A | DDENDA FO | IR STATE | AGEN | CIES: | | |
| .* . | (1) T | HE ARC | HITEC | T/FNC | INEER SHA | al Popp | ADE TL | JE ADDENI | NIM | |
| | AND A | LIST C | FALL | PART | IES THAT | HAVE PR | DCURET | DRAWING | 25 | |
| , . | AND SP | ECIFIC | ATION | S FOR | THE PROJ | ECT. T | HE ADI | DENDUM | | |
| | AND LI | ST SHA | LL BE | FORW | ARDED TO | THE BUY | ER IN | THE STAT | E | |
| 1:11 | PURCHA | SING D | IVISI | ON. | THE ARCHI | TECT/EN | GINEER | R SHALL A | LSO | , |
| | SEND A | COPY | DF TH | E ADD | ENDUM TO | THE STA | TE AGE | ENCY FOR | Ì | |
| | WILCH | | NIKAL | 1 12 | ISSUED. | • | | | | |
| • | (2) T | HE BUY | ER SH | ALLS | END THE A | การผกบพ | TO AL | | | |
| | INTERE | STED P | ARTIE | S AND | , IF NECE | SSARY. | EXTENI | THE BIL | , | |
| | OPENIN | G DATE | . AN | Y ADD | ENDUM SHO | ULD BE | RECEIV | ED BY TH | IE | ٠ |
| | BUYER | WITHIN | FOUR | TEEN | (14) DAYS | PRIOR | TO THE | BID | 1 | |
| | OPENIN | G DATE | • | | | | | | | |
| | (2) 1 | LI ADD | ENDA | CHOUL | n ne ean. | | | | | |
| , | RIDDER | LL ADD S Ann | ENDA | SHUUL MITTTE | D BE FORM D TO TH | ALLY AU | KNUWLE | DGED BY | ALL | |
| | DIVISI | ON. | THE | SAME | | AND RE | | | • | |
| | THAT | APPLY | TO | THE | ORIGINAL | BIDDIN | G DOCL | | I | |
| | SHALL | ALSO A | PPLY | TO AN | ADDENDUM | DOCUME | NT. T | HE ONLY | | |
| | EXCEPT | ION MA | Y BE | FOR A | N ADDENDU | M THAT | IS ISS | SUED FOR | THE | |
| | SOLE PI | URPOSE | OF C | HANGI | NG A BID. | OPENING | TIME | AND/OR | *************************************** | |
| | DAIC. | | 1 | | | | : | | *************************************** | |
| 1 | REV. 1 | 1/96 | | | | -1 | | | | |
| V | | | | | | | | | | · |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| i | EXHIBI. | Τ 10 | | | | | | | | |
| . : | ADDENDI | IM APE | MOLLE | CEME | Alter | | | | | |
| | WIND WIN | JII AUK | MOMFE | VOE ME | A 1 . | | | | | |
| | I HERE | BY ACK | NOWLE | DGE R | ECEIPT OF | THE FO | LLOWIN | IG CHECKE | ր | ************************************** |
| | *************************************** | | | - 1 | | | • | | | |
| BIGNATURE | | | | OFF HEV | ERSE SIDE FORT | ERMS AND CON TELEPHONE | IDITIONS | - 1 | DATE | |
| ritle | | | TAT | | | | | | ~ 11 La | |
| 11126 | | . FE | all a l | | • | | | ADDRESS CHA | NGES TO | BE NOTED ABOVE |



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

AEO NUMBER GSD096406

ADDRESSIONEESEONDENGEROATHENRONGE

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

6H-P TO

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING FIVE - HIGHWAYS 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV

25305 304-558-2317

| 12/30/ | 2008 | | MS OF SAI | | | HIPVIA | F.O.) | | FREIGHTTERMS | | |
|---------------------|--|-------------------------------------|---|---------------------------------|--|--|--|--------------|---|------------------|--|
| BID OPENING DATE: | 1 700 (0000000000000000000000000000000000 | 01/29/ | 300000000000000000000000000000000000000 | ··· CAT | . | | OPENING T | | 1:30PM | 3308338338383383 | |
| LING | QUAN | 1111 | UOP | CAT, NO | ILEN | INUMBER | UNITE | RICE | AMOL | INT | |
| | ADDEND MY PRO | UM(S) POSAL, | AND H PLAN | AVE M S AND | ADE THE | NECESSA CIFICATI | RY REVISION, ETC. | NS TO | | | |
| er er ^{te} | ADDEND | | . : | | | | | | | | |
| ÷. • | NO. 1 | | 1/2 | 12009. | | · . | | | *************************************** | | |
| | ND. 2 | | . 1/29 | 12009. | • • • • | est in the second | | | | .: | |
| | ND. 3 | | યેરૂ | 12009 | • • • • | *** | | | | | |
| · | NO. 4 | . • | * * * * * | • • • • | • • • • | | i. | | | | |
| | NO. 5 | • | • • • • | | • • • • | | | | | | |
| | I UNDE ADDEND | RSTAND UM(S) | THAT May b | FAIL E CAU | URE TO SE FOR | CONFIRM REJECTION | THE RECEIP OF THE B | T OF THE | 5 | | |
| | REPRESI ORAL D AND AN' INFORM | ENTATI ISCUSS Y STAT ATION | ON MA ION H E PER ISSUE | DE OR ELD B SONNE D IN | ASSUME ETWEEN L IS NO WRITING | D TO BE I VENDOR'S T BINDING AND ADDI | NY VERBAL ADE DURIN REPRESENT ONLY T D TO THE IS BINDI | ATIVES HE | | | |
| | 8.1 | All. | * | * * * * * | • • • • • • | , | GNATURE | . : | | | |
| | , | ELECTION 1 | $x, \varphi,$ | ZNC. | | | MPANY | | | | |
| | !/3 | 3/2009 | • • • • | • • • • | • • • • • • | D/ | TE | | 1, | | |
| * | REV. 1 | 1/96 | | | | · | | | | | |
| | | | CO | NTRAC | TORS LI | CENSE | : | | : | * . | |
| IGNATURE | | | | SEE RE | /Erse side fo | OR TERMS AND CO | NDITIONS | DATE | | | |
| TTLE | | FE | ÎN . | | | | ADDRI | ESS CHANGES | S TO BE NOTED A | BOVE | |



HODVEA

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

GSD096406

PAGE

MADDRESSECOSISES CONDENCEMENTATE INTRIONTO SE

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

@±-± ⊩0

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING FIVE - HIGHWAYS 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV

25305 304-558-2317

| DATE PRIN | TEO | TER | MS OF SALE. | SHIP | //A | F.(| 38 | FREIGHT TERMS |
|-------------------|---|--------|-------------|--------------------------|-----------|-----------|-----------------|---------------------|
| 12/30/ | | | , | | <u> </u> | | | |
| BID OPENING DATE: | | 01/29/ | | | BID | PENING | TIME 0 | 1:30PM |
| LINE | QUAN | ITITY | UGP CAT. | ITEMNUI | ивен | UNF | PRICE | AMOUNT |
| | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | , | | 1 | | |
| | WEST V | IRGINI | A STATE C | ODE 21-11- | 2 REDUTE | RES THAT | . ΔΙΙ | |
| | | | | ERFORM CON | | | | |
| | STATE | MUST B | E LICENSE | | | | ITRACTORS | |
| | LICENS | | | POWERED TO | ISSUE | THE CONT | RACTORS | |
| | LÍCENS | | | S FOR A CO | | | | |
| | | | | E WEST VIR | | | | |
| | | | | DING 3, RO | | CHARLES | TON, WV | |
| | 25905. | IELE | PHUNE: (3 | 04) 558-78 | 90. | | | |
| • | WEST V | TRETNT | A STATE C | ODE 21-11- | 11 PENII | IDEC VIIA | , | |
| | | | | INCLUDE T | | | | , |
| | | | ER ON THE | | | | | |
| 100 | | * | | | 1 | | | · |
| | BIDDER | TO CO | MPLETE: | | | | 4 | |
| | CONTRA | CTORS | NAME: | BROWN EL | eaux co | 74C | | i: |
| | CONTRA | OTODO | I TOPLIOP A | O. WYA | hasia | | | |
| | CONTRA | LIUKS | LICENSE N | u.: "vy.cs | | | * * * * * * * * | • |
| · | THE SU | CCESSE | UL BIDDER | WILL BE R | FOUTRED | TO FURN | ITSH A | |
| | | | | TORS LICEN | | | | |
| | | | RDERÍCONT | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| | | | A | PPLICABLE | LAW | | | |
| | TUE GE | et uto | CTNTA CTA | TE CODE D | UDGUAGTA | IO DINI | . 701 | |
| | | | | TE CODE, P THE INFORM | | | | S |
| | | | | ATION" ISS | | | | |
| | | | | AUTHORITY | | | IIIAGIIIG | |
| | PROCUR | | | | | | | |
| | • | | | | | | | |
| | | | | DED IN SPE | | | | 7.1 |
| | ANY OT | HER SO | URCE, VER | BAL OR WRI | TTEN, WH | IICH CON | TRADICTS | |
| | | | | TION PROVI | | | | , |
| . · | DESCRI | PED IN | THE ABUV | E PARAGRAP | H IZ ANI | ט עאא עו | r NU | - I |
| | | | SEE | EVERSE SIDE FOR T | | DITIONS | | 1 |
| SIGNATURE | | | | | TELEPHONE | | DATE | |
| LULE | *************************************** | FE | (N | | | ADD | RESS CHANGE | S TO BE NOTED ABOVE |



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

GSD096406

| ₽/ | QE: |
|----|-----|
| | 9 |

WADDRESSICOBBESCONDENCEMIO/ABBICADIONIOR

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

GH-P TO

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING FIVE - HIGHWAYS 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV

25305

| DATE PRIN | 22.000.000.000.000.000 D100.000.000.000.000.000.000 | MS OF SALE | SHIP V | 4 | F | УВ | FREIGHTT | ERMS |
|--|---|----------------------------------|-------------------|-------------------------|-----------|--------------|-------------|--|
| 12/30/ BID OPENING DATE: | | 2009 | | BID | DPENING | | :30PM | |
| LINE | QUANTITY | UOP CAT | ITEM NUM | | | PRICE | AMOU | NT |
| to the state of th | EFFECT. | | | | | | | *************************************** |
| | BANKRUPTCY: FOR BANKRUPT CALLY NULL A ORDER. | CY PROTECT | ION, THIS | CONTRA | CT IS AU | -ITAMOT | | en e |
| | REV. 1/2005 | ИО | TICE | | | | | |
| | A SIGNED BID | MUST BE S | UBMITTED T | ro: | • | | | |
| The Wall of the Control of the Contr | DEPARTM PURCHAS BUILDIN 2019 WA | ENT OF ADM ING DIVISI G 15 | ON Treet, eas | | | | | |
| | THE BID SHOU THE ENVELOPE | | | | | FACE OF | | |
| | SEALED BID BUYER: | | KRISTA | A FERREI | LL-FILE | 21 | | |
| i | REQ. ND.: | | GSD096 | 5406 | | | | |
| | BID OPENING | DATE: | 01/29/ | /2009 | | | | |
| ; | BID OPENING | : | | s) t ₁ | ` | | | |
| | PLEASE PROVI TO CONTACT Y | | | D: | IS NECE | SSARY | *** | |
| SIGNATURE | | SEE RE | /ERSE SIDE FOR TE | AMS AND CON ELEPHONE | DITIONS | DATÉ | , | |
| TITLE | ŢFE. | IN . | | | ADD | RESS CHANGES | TO BE NOTED | BOVE |



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

alaen under GSD096406

AND DRESSION RESEAUND ENCESIONARIENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

Ť

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING FIVE - HIGHWAYS 1900 KANAWHA BOULEVARD, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305

| | | | \$t . | 4 | • | • | | | • | | |
|-----------------------------|------------------|-----------------|-----------|-------------|---------------|-----------|---------------|----------------------|-----------|----------------------------|------|
| DATE PRIN 12/30/ | *************** | TEF | AMS OF SA | LE | SI | HP VIA | | F.O.B | | FAEIGHTT | ERMS |
| BID OPENING DATE | | 01/29/ | 2009 | | | BID | OPEN: | ING TI | ME 01 | :30PM | |
| LINE | QUAI | VTITY | UOP | CAT. NO: | ITEM | NUMBER | | UNITPRIC |)E | AMOU | INT |
| · | _ | | | | 304-768 | 0426 | | 10 MF 430 AN WAY THE | use non- | | |
| | PLEASE CONCER | PRINT NING T | OR T | UOTE: | AME OF | PERSON TO | CON | TACT | t. | | |
| | _ | | | DVWVV | OKOZ SIŁAM | | | | | | , · |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| ting saturation of a second | ***** | THIS | IS T | HE EN | D OF RF | | 406 | *** * | TOTAL: | 1,497,500 | , 80 |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | 1 | | | | e ger Territoria | | n. Sarat St | |
| | | | | | ·. · | | | | | | |
| er e | | | - · | | | | | | | er er Personer Jehen | |
| | | | | | | . 1 | | | | | |
| * : | r | | | - | | | | | | | |
| IGNATURE | | | | SEERE | /ease side fo | TELEPHONE | I NDITIONS | : | DATE | | |
| ITLE | | FE | in | | | | | ADDRES: | S CHANGES | TO BE NOTED A | BOVE |



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

| STAT | E OF WEST VIRGINIA, |
|-------|--|
| coul | NTY OF KANANAA , TO-WIT: |
| , | Sหลุผม พนะการะ, after being first duly sworn, depose and as follows: |
| 1. | I am an employee of <u>ארטא בובלדאיה (Company Name)</u> ; and, |
| 2. | I do hereby attest that Stown Exercic Co. INC. (Company Name) |
| | maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5. |
| The a | above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury. |
| | BOWN ELETTERCY. INC. |
| | BANNE ELETTECO, INC. (Company Name) |
| | By: FRIL |
| | Title: Resserve |
| | Date: 2/5/2009 |
| Take | n, subscribed and sworn to before me this $5^{	extstyle h}$ day of $	extstyle 	exts$ |
| | OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA CARLA J. JARRELL 8106 MARYLAND AVE. MARMET, WV 25315 My Commission Expires March 1, 2010 (Wovery Public) |

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

BID SHEET

<u>Base bid includes:</u> all labor, materials, equipment, supplies, fees, travel expenses and associated costs to perform the entire three-phase project, as described herein.

Phase II \$ 587,126.00Phase III \$ 564,420.00Phase III \$ 345,954.00Your total bid for the work as described herein is: \$ 1,497,500.00

(Combined Phases I, II & III)

Single award will be made to the vendor with the lowest total bid; cost breakdown by Phase is for accounting/progress billing purposes only.

Contractor signature and date _____

| RFQ N | lo | <u>65D</u> | 096 | 406 |
|-------|----|------------|-----|-----|
|-------|----|------------|-----|-----|

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

West Virginia Code §21-1D-5 provides that: Any solicitation for a public improvement construction contract shall require each vendor that submits a bid for the work to submit at the same time an affidavit that the vendor has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. A public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bld for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

| Vendor's Name: Blown Electric Co., TMC | 4 |
|---|-----------------|
| Authorized Signature: \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ | Date: 1/23/2009 |

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 07/01/08)

Equipment List

Please complete the below information concerning the brand(s) of equipment being bid in relation to this project. If bidding "or equal" brands, please attach manufacturer's literature documenting that it meets the mandatory requirements stated in the specifications. This information does not replace the formal submittal process outlined in the General Hardware Specifications.

| Equipment | Manufacturer | Model |
|----------------------|--------------|---------------------------------------|
| | | |
| Phase I | | |
| Switchboard | GE | Sce Attachment |
| Transformer | GE | See Attachment |
| Busway | GE | See AHachmurt |
| Phase II | | |
| Switchboard | GE | See Atlachment |
| Transformer | GE | See Attachment |
| Busway | GE | See Attachment |
| Phase III | | |
| Switchboard 1 | GE | Sea Atlachment |
| Switchboard 2 | GE | . 01 |
| Busway | GE | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |
| Interrupter Switches | GE | 17 |
| Transformer | GE | 5 a AHachment |



Date:

2/3/2009

88

Bill of Material

WV CAPITAL EAST WING

Valued GE Customer

We are pleased to offer this proposal for your review. Thank you for allowing GE Consumer and Industrial the opportunity to participate on this project. Please do not hesitate to contact us with any questions or concerns you may have regarding the information contained herein.

COMMENTS AND CLARIFICATIONS:

Addendum(s): Addendum 1,2 and 3

1. Pricing is good for 30 Days

2. Bill of Material is based on the Electrical One-Line and GE's interpretation of the specs.

3. Any and all changes to this Bill of Material will require a price review.

4. Miscellaneous equipment not shown on the Electrical One-Line is NOT included with this Bill of Material.

Spare Parts are NOT included with this Bill of Material.

6. TVSS is GE Type Tranquell and is included with this Bill of Material.

7. One day of Start-up / Training is included with this Bill of Material.

8. Coordination Study is not included with this Bill of Material.

Proposal Revision:

Thank you for allowing GE Consumer and Industrial the opportunity to participate on this project. We are pleased to offer this proposal for your review. Please do not hesitate to contact us with any questions or concerns regarding the information contained herein.

Item# Qty Description

1

1 1 15kV Single LISW
(Copper-Silver Bus) Single 95kV BIL 600 Amps / 40kA Mom / 40kA
Fault Closing
Selected Load Interrupter Switch Options

NEMA 1 Unit (Indoor) Non UL Listing

Access to Both Front and Rear

(1) Full Vertical Barrier

(1) Horizontal Barrier

(1) Optional 60" Depth

(1) Ground Bus



(1) Non-Removable Handle

Single Switch

1 600A Switch

Cable Transition to VPI Dry Type Standard (XF - HV on Left)

- (1) Distribution Class Arrester Model #9L23FXX015XHS
- (1) Current Limiting Fuse Model #9F62DDD065
- (1) 1 Cables Size 500 kcmil Enter at Top w/o Loop to NEMA Drill Only Run Back Bus

Miscellaneous

- (1) Standard Warranty: 12/18 Mo.
- (1) Transportation FOB Factory, Freight Allowed To West Virginia
- 2 1 Misc Items

TRANSFORMER

11000 KVA Transformer 12,470-208Y See Below

3 1 Spectra Bolt-On AV2 Swb (108A)

3 Sections 3P4W/208/120/60

3000A SS (3000A Trip)

Manually Operated Main

42 KAIC

Incoming Feed: Top

Feed to left

Group Mounted Feeder (Panel): H:90" W:40" D:25" Group Mounted Feeder (Panel): H:90" W:40" D:25"

Main: H:90" W:40" D:40"

- 1 Programmer (Power+) LIT1
- 1 Padlock PBII
- 11 225 Amp 3 Pole SFHA
- 14 400 Amp 3 Pole SGDA4
- 1 800 Amp 3 Pole SKHA8
- 3 50 Amp 3 Pole TEY
- 1 70 Amp 3 Pole TEY
- 12 100 Amp 3 Pole TEY
- 2 225 Amp 3 Pole SFLA SPACE
- 2 Mounting Hardware
- 1 Connections to GE Busway
- 1 Busway Conn. C.Heat Rated
- 45 Nameplate
- 2 Fully Rated CU Bus
- 3 CU Bus Heat Rated
- 1 TVSS HE 100/200kA 200kAIC
- 2 Full Height Bus Option
- 2 Hinged Wire Gutter Cover
- 1 Lifting Brackets
- 3 Current Transformer
- 1 PQMII Base (PQMII)
- 4 1 Spectra Busway (126S)

1 Run of Copper 3P4W FN 3000A Housing Ground with Joint-Guard Protection

- 20 Ft of Feeder Indoor
- 4 Each 90 Degree Elbow





1 Each Xfmr Throat (Std/Prolec/SEPS)

1 Each GE Switchboard Stub (GE SWB/SWG)

1 Wall Flange

Item 2

| Qty | Description | increased | | | | | | |
|------|--|---|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| 1 | 1000/1333 KVA VPI Secondary Unit Substation | Total Control of the | | | | | | |
| 3 Ph | 3 Phase 60 Hertz, 150/150 Degree C Rise, AA/FA | | | | | | | |
| 30 A | 30 Average / 40 Maximum Ambient | | | | | | | |
| 5 Pe | rcent Impedance (Minimum) | - | | | | | | |

Phase relation Dyn1

3300 Feet Maximum Altitude

64 dB(a) Guaranteed Sound Level (AA)

Eddy K-Factor: 1, Stray K-Factor: 1

Approximate Dimensions: Ht 90 in X Wd 90 in X Dp 60 in

Approximate Total Weight: 6960 lbs

HIGH VOLTAGE 12470 Delta

60 KV BIL

Taps: +2 -2 2.5%

Copper Conductor

Tx to co-ordinate to Indoor GE LI Switch Cable Connected - HV

LOW VOLTAGE 208Y/120

10 KV BIL

Copper Conductor

Tx. Coordinated to GE Busway-120V-600V - Top or side entry into transformer enclosure

ENCLOSURES

LV End Sheets

Ground Cable

Louvered Ventilation

NEMA 1 (Indoor Ventilated)

FINISH

ANSI 61 Paint

MONITORING

Fans and Qualitrol 3-Phase Series 118 temperature monitor

SHIPPING

Free Carrier - Origin - Freight Prepaid and Allowed

TERMINATION

HV and LV Tin Plated Terminations



WIRING/CAB

GE Consumer & Industrial

Control Power 120 VAC Control Power Supplied By Customer

OTHER

Customer Drawings UL Listing



FACTORY TESTS:

Standard factory test procedures to be performed. Field- testing, customer inspections, customer witness tests and any other non-standard test procedures are not included unless specifically noted herein.

WARRANTY:

- Sales to Authorized GE Distributor: 12 months from GE ship date, or for shipments from Distributors stock 12 months from Distributor ship date. But not exceeding 18 months from shipment by GE. All other Sales: 12 months from installation/resale or 18 months from shipment, whichever occurs first.
- 2. Additional 12 months available for 2% adder, 24 months for 4% adder.
- Warranty covers Equipment Only, to be repaired or replaced at Manufacturer's discretion. Contact GE Post Sales Service for Warranty assistance at (888) GE-RESOLve.

For GE Zenith Controls and Power Quality product limited warranty, please refer to the following Limited Warranty riders: Automatic Transfer Switch (ATS): document # GETCPQ-ATS
Transient Voltage Surge Supression (TVSS): document # GETCPQ-TVSS

Paralleling Switchgear (PSG): document # GETCPQ-PSG Uninterruptible Power Supply (UPS): document # GETCPQ-UPS

TERMS OF PAYMENT:

100% Cash Net 30 days from date of shipment.

POLICIES AND CONDITIONS OF SALE:

- Sales to Authorized GE Distributor: This quotation is offered subject to the Apparatus Distributor Agreement between GE and Distributor. All other Sales: Policies and Conditions of Sale shown on <u>GETC 2003</u> (Consumer & Industrial products) (copy attached) except as specifically noted herein and GE Zenith Controls/Power Quality products shown on GETCPQ.
- This quotation expires in 30 calendar days unless terminated sooner by notice.
- 3. Order must be released for manufacture w/in 90 days.lf drawings are required they must be returned approved for release w/in 60 days of mailing.lf not,and/or shipment is delayed for any reason,the price will increase 1.5% for each partial/full month that shipment is delayed after the 90-day period
- 4. Price(s) quoted are for estimated lead-times given; expedited schedule may require additional charges.

ORDER CANCELLATION - SCHEDULE OF CHARGES:

- 10% Order received and entered on factory, work not started, material not ordered.
- 30% Drawings for approval submitted.
- 60% Approved drawings returned .Job release for manufacture and shipment.
- 80% Material accumulated and production started. 100% Manufacturing completed.

DELIVERY AND TRANSPORTATION:

- F.O.B Point of shipment. Title passes upon shipment.
- 2. F.O.B "Destination" is available for a 2% adder (but not less than \$500 net) applied to the total price of the equipment. "Destination" is defined as GE's common carrier's delivery point nearest first destination or point of export (more completely defined by the INCOTERM) within the continental U.S.
- 3. Unless otherwise noted in this quotation, FOB Point of Shipment, normal transportation and handling, is allowed on orders of \$1000 net or more to common-carrier point nearest destination within the Continental US (excluding Alaska and Hawaii). Freight and handling will be prepaid and billed on orders less than \$1000 net.



- 4. Exception-GE Zenith ATS and UPS are not shipped freight allowed. Freight charges will be included on Invoice (3.0% of sale for ATS LTL Carrier Shipments-with minimum \$70.00 shipping charge on all ATS products).
- 5. Shipment via Air or Open -Top/Flatbed/Lift gate truck Not included unless specifically listed herein.
- 6. Special Instruction The Receiving Associate is required to sign, date and note specific visible or concealed damage on Bill of Lading at time of delivery. Freight Company Associate is required to witness Receiver's signature, date and damage claim annotations. GE's Post Sales Service Department must be provided with copy of annotated BOL within 5(five) days of delivery or Shipper's responsibility ends.

APPROVED NON STANDARD TERMS & CONDITIONS:

State: West Virginia

SHIPMENT AND DRAWING SCHEDULE NOTE:

ESTIMATED DRAWING and SHIPMENT SCHEDULE(in weeks):

Drawings: 2 to 4 weeks

+ Customer Review: 3 days

+ Manufacturing (ARO): 8-12

=12 to 16

Total

The lead-times quoted are for <u>Estimating Purposes Only</u>. Actual drawing and shipping schedules will be based on factory load, receipt of order with complete technical information, and the date GE receives authorized release to manufacture.

The accompanying Bill of Material is our interpretation of what is required to meet the intent of the listed Drawings and Specifications. Please review thoroughly for accuracy and completeness, and advise immediately if any revisions are required. This proposal is limited to the attached Bill of Material only. Start-up Services and Training are not included unless specifically noted herein. Changes to scope will require a revised proposal.

The devices listed on this bill of material may have selective coordination over the long time, short time and instantaneous range. GE's selective capabilities are listed in publication DET-537. It is recommended that a qualified engineer be employed to determine selective coordination as required for the project and in accordance with applicable local codes and acceptable engineering practices. Selective coordination may require significant changes to the system design, equipment sizing and cost.

ESTIMATED DRAWING AND SHIPMENT LEAD-TIMES:

Item(s):

If Straight Release = 8-12 Weeks

Lead-times quoted are for estimating purposes only. Actual schedules may vary based on factory load, receipt of complete technical information required to proceed, and date we receive authorized release to manufacture. If these estimates do not meet your needs, GE offers a lead-time pre-negotiation process. Please ask your GE Account Manager for more details.

COMMENTS AND CLARIFICATIONS:

This proposal is limited to the attached Bill of Material only. No additional products or services are included.

PRODUCT TESTING: GE Standard test procedures will be performed (details available upon request). Field-testing, customer inspections/witness tests and any other non-standard tests are not included unless specifically listed.

WARRANTY:



: 6

- 1. Sales to Authorized GE Distributor: 12 months from GE ship date, or for shipments from Distributors stock 12 months from Distributor ship date. But not exceeding 18 months from shipment by GE. All other Sales: 12 months from installation/resale or 18 months from shipment, whichever occurs first.
- 2. For details regarding extended warranty options please contact your GE Account Manager.
- 3. Warranty covers Equipment Only, to be repaired or replaced at Manufacturer's discretion. GE is not responsible for expenses incurred by others unless specifically agreed to in writing in advance. Contact GE Post Sales Service for Warranty assistance at 1-888-GE-RESOLve (1-888-437-3765).

TERMS OF PAYMENT: 100% Cash Net 30 days from date of shipment.

POLICIES AND CONDITIONS OF SALE:

- 1. Sales to Authorized GE Distributor: This quotation is offered subject to the Apparatus Distributor Agreement between GE and Distributor. All other Sales: Policies and Conditions of Sale shown on GETC 2003 (copy attached) apply except as specifically listed herein.
- 2. This quotation expires in 30 calendar days unless terminated sooner by notice.
- 3. The prices stated herein are firm provided:
- A. The order is released, with complete engineering details for shipment within 90 calendar days from the date of order entry or at our earliest convenience thereafter; OR -
- B. If drawings for approval are required, the drawings must be returned and approved within 60 calendar days of the original mailing date released for manufacture. Such release must call for shipment within 90 days from the date of order or at our earliest convenience thereafter. Drawing re-submittals that are required for any reason other than to correct our errors will not extend the 60-day period.
- 4. In the event the conditions in paragraph 3 above are not fulfilled, &/or shipment is delayed for any reason not within our control, the price will increase 1.5% for each month or fraction thereof that shipment is delayed after the 90-day period from the date of order entry.
- 5. Price(s) quoted are for GE standard or estimated lead-times listed herein; expedited scheduling may require additional charges.

ORDER CANCELLATION - SCHEDULE OF CHARGES:

- 10% Order received and entered on factory, work not started, material not ordered.
- 30% Engineering completed &/or drawings for approval submitted.
- 60% Approved drawings returned. Job released for manufacture and shipment.
- 80% Material accumulated and production started.
- 100% Manufacturing completed.

TRANSPORTATION, DELIVERY AND RECEIVING:

- 1. F.O.B. Point of Shipment, freight allowed to common-carrier delivery point nearest destination, or point of export within the continental U.S. (except Alaska). Title passes upon shipment. (Exception GE-Fuji Drives and GE-Zenith PSG/ATS are NOT shipped freight allowed. Freight charges will be included on invoice.)
- 2. F.O.B. Destination, freight allowed to common-carrier delivery point nearest destination within the continental U.S. (except Alaska), or F.A.S. port of export available for 2% price adder, but not <\$500 net.
- 3. For orders below \$1,000 net a \$35 service charge will be added to the invoice.
- 4. Shipment via Air or Open-Top/Flatbed/Lift gate truck not included unless specifically listed herein.
- 5. Special Instruction The Receiving Associate is required to sign, date and note specific visible or concealed damage on Bill of Lading at time of delivery. Freight Company Associate is required to witness Receiver's signature, date and damage claim annotations. GE's Post Sales Service Department (Contact 1-888-GE-RESOLve) must be provided with copy of annotated BOL within 5 (five) days of delivery or Shipper's responsibility ends.

Lawrence, Steve



Date:

2/3/2009

Bill of Material

MAIN CAPITAL BUILDING

Valued GE Customer

We are pleased to offer this proposal for your review. Thank you for allowing GE Consumer and Industrial the opportunity to participate on this project. Please do not hesitate to contact us with any questions or concerns you may have regarding the information contained herein.

COMMENTS AND CLARIFICATIONS:

Addendum(s): Addendum 1,2 and 3

1. Pricing is good for 30 Days

Bill of Material is based on the Electrical One-Line and GE's interpretation of the specs.

Any and all changes to this Bill of Material will require a price review.

4. Miscellaneous equipment not shown on the Electrical One-Line is NOT included with this Bill of Material.

5. Spare Parts are NOT included with this Bill of Material.

- TVSS is GE Type Tranquell and is included with this Bill of Material.
- 7. One day of Start-up / Training is included with this Bill of Material.
- 8. Coordination Study is not included with this Bill of Material.

Proposal Revision:

Thank you for allowing GE Consumer and Industrial the opportunity to participate on this project. We are pleased to offer this proposal for your review. Please do not hesitate to contact us with any questions or concerns regarding the information contained herein.

Item# Qty Description

1 Spectra Bolt-On AV2 Swb (108A)

MDP

3 Sections 3P4W/480/277/60 M

3 Sections 3P4W/480/277/60 M 4000A SSD (4000A Trip) Manually Operated Main 65 KAIC Drawout Mounting Incoming Feed: Top Feed to left

Group Mounted Feeder (Panel): H:90" W:40" D:25"



Group Mounted Feeder (Panel): H:90" W:40" D:25" Main: H:90" W:40" D:45"

- 1 Programmer LSI
- 1 Padlock PBII
- 1 70 Amp 3 Pole FBH6
- 4 125 Amp 3 Pole SELA
- 2 225 Amp 3 Pole SFLA 3 600 Amp 3 Pole SGLA6
- 4 800 Amp 3 Pole SKLA8
- 1 Connections to GE Busway
- 1 Busway Conn. C.Heat Rated
- 15 Nameplate 2 Fully Rated CU Bus
- 3 CU Bus Heat Rated
- 1 TVSS HE 100/200kA 200kAIC
- 2 Full Height Bus Option
- 2 Hinged Wire Gutter Cover
- 1 Lifting Brackets
- 1 MicroVersa Trip Portable TestSet-TVRMS2
- 3 Current Transformer
- 1 PQMII Base (PQMII)
- 2
- Spectra Busway (126S)Run of Copper 3P4W FN 4000A Housing Ground with Joint-Guard Protection
 - 27 Ft of Feeder Indoor
 - 4 Each 90 Degree Elbow
 - 1 Each GE Switchboard Stub (GE SWB/SWG)
 - 1 Each Xfmr Throat (Std/Prolec/SEPS)
 - 1 Each Wall/Floor Flange
- 1 Misc Items
 - **TRANSFORMER**
 - 1 2500 KVA Transformer See Below



<u>Item 3</u>

| Qty | Description |
|--------|--|
| 1 | 2500/3333 KVA VPI Secondary Unit Substation |
| 3 Pha | ise 60 Hertz, 150/150 Degree C Rise, AA/FA |
| 30 Av | erage / 40 Maximum Ambient |
| 5.75 F | Percent Impedance with +/- ANSI Standard Tolerance |
| Phase | e relation Dyn1 |
| 3300 | Feet Maximum Altitude |

2000 Leet Maximum Millinde

68 dB(a) Guaranteed Sound Level (AA)

Eddy K-Factor: 1, Stray K-Factor: 1

Approximate Dimensions: Ht 102 in X Wd 126 in X Dp 66 in

Approximate Total Weight: 12277 lbs

HIGH VOLTAGE 12470 Delta

60 KV BIL

Taps: +2 -2 2.5%

Copper Conductor

Air Terminal Chamber, non-barrier type (Add 18 To Width) - HV

LOW VOLTAGE 480Y/277

10 KV BIL

Copper Conductor

Tx coordinated to GE Indoor Busway-120V-600V - Top or side entry into transformer enclosure

ENCLOSURES

End Sheets

Ground Cable

Louvered Ventilation

NEMA 1 (Indoor Ventilated)

FINISH

ANSI 61 Paint

MONITORING

Fans and Qualitrol 3-Phase Series 118 temperature monitor

SHIPPING

FOB Point of Shipment Freight Prepaid

TERMINATION

HV and LV Tin Plated Terminations

WIRING/CAB

Control Power 120 VAC

Control Power Supplied By Customer

OTHER

Customer Drawings

UL Listing



FACTORY TESTS:

Standard factory test procedures to be performed. Field- testing, customer inspections, customer witness tests and any other non-standard test procedures are not included unless specifically noted herein.

WARRANTY:

- Sales to Authorized GE Distributor: 12 months from GE ship date, or for shipments from Distributors stock 12 months from Distributor ship date. But not exceeding 18 months from shipment by GE. All other Sales: 12 months from installation/resale or 18 months from shipment, whichever occurs first.
- Additional 12 months available for 2% adder, 24 months for 4% adder.
- Warranty covers Equipment Only, to be repaired or replaced at Manufacturer's discretion. Contact GE Post Sales Service for Warranty assistance at (888) GE-RESOLve.

For GE Zenith Controls and Power Quality product limited warranty, please refer to the following Limited Warranty riders: Automatic Transfer Switch (ATS): document # GETCPQ-ATS
Transient Voltage Surge Supression (TVSS): document # GETCPQ-TVSS

Paralleling Switchgear (PSG): document # GETCPQ-PSG Uninterruptible Power Supply (UPS): document # GETCPQ-UPS

TERMS OF PAYMENT:

100% Cash Net 30 days from date of shipment.

POLICIES AND CONDITIONS OF SALE:

- Sales to Authorized GE Distributor: This quotation is offered subject to the Apparatus Distributor Agreement between GE and Distributor. All other Sales: Policies and Conditions of Sale shown on <u>GETC 2003</u> (Consumer & Industrial products) (copy attached) except as specifically noted herein and GE Zenith Controls/Power Quality products shown on GETCPQ.
- 2. This quotation expires in 30 calendar days unless terminated sooner by notice.
- Order must be released for manufacture w/in 90 days. If drawings are required they must be returned approved for release w/in 60 days of mailing. If not, and/or shipment is delayed for any reason, the price will increase 1.5% for each partial/full month that shipment is delayed after the 90-day period
- 4. Price(s) quoted are for estimated lead-times given; expedited schedule may require additional charges.

ORDER CANCELLATION - SCHEDULE OF CHARGES:

- 10% Order received and entered on factory, work not started, material not ordered.
- 30% Drawings for approval submitted.
- 60% Approved drawings returned .Job release for manufacture and shipment.
- 80% Material accumulated and production started. 100% Manufacturing completed.

DELIVERY AND TRANSPORTATION:

- F.O.B Point of shipment. Title passes upon shipment.
- F.O.B "Destination" is available for a 2% adder (but not less than \$500 net) applied to the total price of the
 equipment. "Destination" is defined as GE's common carrier's delivery point nearest first destination or point of
 export (more completely defined by the INCOTERM) within the continental U.S.
- Unless otherwise noted in this quotation, FOB Point of Shipment, normal transportation and handling, is allowed on orders of \$1000 net or more to common-carrier point nearest destination within the Continental US (excluding Alaska and Hawaii). Freight and handling will be prepaid and billed on orders less than \$1000 net.
- 4. Exception-GE Zenith ATS and UPS are not shipped freight allowed. Freight charges will be included on Invoice



(3.0% of sale for ATS LTL Carrier Shipments-with minimum \$70.00 shipping charge on all ATS products).

5. Shipment via Air or Open -Top/Flatbed/Lift gate truck Not included unless specifically listed herein.

6. Special Instruction - The Receiving Associate is required to sign, date and note specific visible or concealed damage on Bill of Lading at time of delivery. Freight Company Associate is required to witness Receiver's signature, date and damage claim annotations. GE's Post Sales Service Department must be provided with copy of annotated BOL within 5(five) days of delivery or Shipper's responsibility ends.

| APPROVED NON ST State :West Virginia | ANDARD TERMS & CONDITIONS: | | | | |
|--|---|----------------|--------------------------|--|--|
| SHIPMENT AND DR | AWING SCHEDULE NOTE: | | | | |
| ESTIMATED DRAW | NG and SHIPMENT SCHEDULE(in wee | ks): | | | |
| Drawings: | + Customer Review: | + Manufacturir | + Manufacturing (ARO): = | | |
| COMMENTS AND CI This Proposal is base | ARIFICATIONS: d on the following documents only: | | | | |
| Drawing(s): | | Revision: | Date: | | |
| Spec(s): | | Revision: | Date: | | |

Addendum(s):

The lead-times quoted are for <u>Estimating Purposes Only</u>. Actual drawing and shipping schedules will be based on factory load, receipt of order with complete technical information, and the date GE receives authorized release to manufacture.

The accompanying Bill of Material is our interpretation of what is required to meet the intent of the listed Drawings and Specifications. Please review thoroughly for accuracy and completeness, and advise immediately if any revisions are required. This proposal is limited to the attached Bill of Material only. Start-up Services and Training are not included unless specifically noted herein. Changes to scope will require a revised proposal.

The devices listed on this bill of material may have selective coordination over the long time, short time and instantaneous range. GE's selective capabilities are listed in publication DET-537. It is recommended that a qualified engineer be employed to determine selective coordination as required for the project and in accordance with applicable local codes and acceptable engineering practices. Selective coordination may require significant changes to the system design, equipment sizing and cost.

ESTIMATED DRAWING AND SHIPMENT LEAD-TIMES: Item(s):

If Straight Release = Weeks

Lead-times quoted are for estimating purposes only. Actual schedules may vary based on factory load, receipt of complete technical information required to proceed, and date we receive authorized release to manufacture. If these estimates do not meet your needs, GE offers a lead-time pre-negotiation process. Please ask your GE Account Manager for more details.

COMMENTS AND CLARIFICATIONS:



This proposal is limited to the attached Bill of Material only. No additional products or services are included.

PRODUCT TESTING: GE Standard test procedures will be performed (details available upon request). Field-testing, customer inspections/witness tests and any other non-standard tests are not included unless specifically listed.

WARRANTY:

- 1. Sales to Authorized GE Distributor: 12 months from GE ship date, or for shipments from Distributors stock 12 months from Distributor ship date. But not exceeding 18 months from shipment by GE. All other Sales: 12 months from installation/resale or 18 months from shipment, whichever occurs first.
- 2. For details regarding extended warranty options please contact your GE Account Manager.
- 3. Warranty covers Equipment Only, to be repaired or replaced at Manufacturer's discretion. GE is not responsible for expenses incurred by others unless specifically agreed to in writing in advance. Contact GE Post Sales Service for Warranty assistance at 1-888-GE-RESOLve (1-888-437-3765).

TERMS OF PAYMENT: 100% Cash Net 30 days from date of shipment.

POLICIES AND CONDITIONS OF SALE:

- 1. Sales to Authorized GE Distributor: This quotation is offered subject to the Apparatus Distributor Agreement between GE and Distributor. All other Sales: Policies and Conditions of Sale shown on GETC 2003 (copy attached) apply except as specifically listed herein.
- 2. This quotation expires in 30 calendar days unless terminated sooner by notice.
- 3. The prices stated herein are firm provided:
- A. The order is released, with complete engineering details for shipment within 90 calendar days from the date of order entry or at our earliest convenience thereafter; OR -
- B. If drawings for approval are required, the drawings must be returned and approved within 60 calendar days of the original mailing date released for manufacture. Such release must call for shipment within 90 days from the date of order or at our earliest convenience thereafter. Drawing re-submittals that are required for any reason other than to correct our errors will not extend the 60-day period.
- 4. In the event the conditions in paragraph 3 above are not fulfilled, &/or shipment is delayed for any reason not within our control, the price will increase 1.5% for each month or fraction thereof that shipment is delayed after the 90-day period from the date of order entry.
- 5. Price(s) quoted are for GE standard or estimated lead-times listed herein; expedited scheduling may require additional charges.

ORDER CANCELLATION - SCHEDULE OF CHARGES:

- 10% Order received and entered on factory, work not started, material not ordered.
- 30% Engineering completed &/or drawings for approval submitted.
- 60% Approved drawings returned. Job released for manufacture and shipment.
- 80% Material accumulated and production started.
- 100% Manufacturing completed.

TRANSPORTATION, DELIVERY AND RECEIVING:

- 1. F.O.B. Point of Shipment, freight allowed to common-carrier delivery point nearest destination, or point of export within the continental U.S. (except Alaska). Title passes upon shipment. (Exception GE-Fuji Drives and GE-Zenith PSG/ATS are NOT shipped freight allowed. Freight charges will be included on invoice.)
- 2. F.O.B. Destination, freight allowed to common-carrier delivery point nearest destination within the continental U.S. (except Alaska), or F.A.S. port of export available for 2% price adder, but not <\$500 net.
- 3. For orders below \$1,000 net a \$35 service charge will be added to the invoice.
- 4. Shipment via Air or Open-Top/Flatbed/Lift gate truck not included unless specifically listed herein.
- 5. Special Instruction The Receiving Associate is required to sign, date and note specific visible or concealed damage on Bill of Lading at time of delivery. Freight Company Associate is required to witness Receiver's signature, date and damage claim annotations. GE's Post Sales Service Department (Contact 1-888-GE-RESOLve) must be provided with copy of annotated BOL within 5 (five) days of delivery or Shipper's responsibility ends.

Lawrence, Steve



Date:

2/3/2009

Bill of Material

STATE CAPITAL WEST WING

Valued GE Customer

We are pleased to offer this proposal for your review. Thank you for allowing GE Consumer and Industrial the opportunity to participate on this project. Please do not hesitate to contact us with any questions or concerns you may have regarding the information contained herein.

COMMENTS AND CLARIFICATIONS:

Addendum(s): Addendum 1,2 and 3

1. Pricing is good for 30 Days

2. Bill of Material is based on the Electrical One-Line and GE's interpretation of the specs.

3. Any and all changes to this Bill of Material will require a price review.

- 4. Miscellaneous equipment not shown on the Electrical One-Line is NOT included with this Bill of Material.
- 5. Spare Parts are NOT included with this Bill of Material.
- TVSS is GE Type Tranquell and is included with this Bill of Material.
- 7. One day of Start-up / Training is included with this Bill of Material.
- Coordination Study is not included with this Bill of Material.

Proposal Revision:

Thank you for allowing GE Consumer and Industrial the opportunity to participate on this project. We are pleased to offer this proposal for your review. Please do not hesitate to contact us with any questions or concerns regarding the information contained herein.

Item# Qty Description

1

Inches

1 Spectra Bolt-On AV2 Swb (108A)
DP#1

3 Sections 3P4W/208/120/60 D 1600A SS (1600A Trip) Manually Operated Main 42 KAIC Incoming Feed: Top Feed to right Main: H:90" W:30" D:30"

Individual Mounted Feeder: H:90" W:30" D:30" Group Mounted Feeder (Panel): H:90" W:35" D:25"



- 1 Kirk Key Lock
- 1 Programmer (Power+) LIT1
- 12 225 Amp 3 Pole SFHA
- 1 1600 Amp 3 Pole SS Indiv. Mtd.
- 1 Kirk Key Lock
- 6 100 Amp 3 Pole TEY
- 1 Connections to GE Busway
- 1 Busway Conn. C.Heat Rated
- 20 Nameplate
- 2 Fully Rated CU Bus
- 3 CU Bus Heat Rated
- 1 TVSS HE 100/200kA 200kAIC
- 2 Full Height Bus Option
- 1 Hinged Wire Gutter Cover
- 1 Lifting Brackets
- 3 Current Transformer
- 1 PQMII Base (PQMII)

Miscellaneous Add-Ons:

- 3 M-T-M Design Per total sec.
- 2 1 Spectra Bolt-On AV2 Swb (108A)
 - DP#2
 - 2 Sections 3P4W/208/120/60 D
 - 1600A SS (1600A Trip)
 - Manually Operated Main
 - 42 KAIC Incoming Feed: Top
 - Feed to left
 - Group Mounted Feeder (Panel): H:90" W:40" D:25"
 - Main: H:90" W:30" D:30"
 - 1 Kirk Key Lock
 - 1 Programmer (Power+) LIT1
 - 1 Padlock PBII
 - 3 200 Amp 3 Pole SFHA
 - 1 150 Amp 3 Pole SFHA
 - 6 225 Amp 3 Pole SFHA
 - 3 400 Amp 3 Pole SGDA4
 - 2 100 Amp 3 Pole TEY
 - 1 250 Amp 3 Pole SFHA SPACE
 - 1 Connections to GE Busway
 - 1 Busway Conn. C.Heat Rated
 - 17 Nameplate
 - 1 Fully Rated CU Bus
 - 2 CU Bus Heat Rated
 - 1 TVSS HE 100/200kA 200kAIC
 - 1 Full Height Bus Option
 - 1 Hinged Wire Gutter Cover
 - 1 Lifting Brackets
 - 3 Current Transformer
 - 1 PQMII Base (PQMII)

Miscellaneous Add-Ons:

- 2 M-T-M Design Per total sec.
- 3 2 Spectra Busway (126S)
 - 2 Complete Identical Runs of Copper 3P4W FN 1600A Housing Ground with Joint-Guard Protection
 - 16 Ft of Feeder Indoor
 - 4 Each 90 Degree Elbow
 - 1 Each Xfmr Throat (Std/Prolec/SEPS)





- 1 Each GE Switchboard Stub (GE SWB/SWG)
- 1 Each Wall/Floor Flange
- 5 2 Misc Items

TRANSFORMER

1 500/667 KVA Transformer See Below

6 1 Panelboard, Type AQ (101)

LP

Single Section Panel Top Feed Surface Mnt 42 Ckts 3P4W 208Y/120V 10 KAIC

Height: 43.5" Width: 20" Depth: 5.75" 200A 3 Pole TQD Main

- 42 20A 1 Pole THQB
- 1 Copper Bus Heat Rated
- 1 Nameplates
- 3 Ground-Box bonded TGL2
- 1 AB43B Box
- 1 AF43SN Front
- 1 AQF3422ATX Interior AXB7
- 7 2 15kV Single LISW

(Copper-Silver Bus) Single 95kV BIL 600 Amps / 40kA Mom / 40kA Fault Closing

Selected Load Interrupter Switch Options

1

NEMA 1 Unit (Indoor)

Non UL Listing

Access to Both Front and Rear

- (1) Full Vertical Barrier
- (1) Horizontal Barrier
- (1) Optional 60" Depth
- (1) Ground Bus
- (1) Non-Removable Handle

Single Switch

1 600A Switch

Cable Transition to VPI Dry Type Standard (XF - HV on Left)

- (1) Distribution Class Arrester Model #9L23FXX015XHS
- (1) Current Limiting Fuse Model #9F62FDD125
- (1) 1 Cables Size 500 kcmil Enter at Top w/o Loop to NEMA Drill Only Double Barrel Fuse Clips Run Back Bus

Miscellaneous

- (1) Standard Warranty: 12/18 Mo.
- (1) Transportation FOB Factory, Freight Allowed To West Virginia



Item 5

GE Consumer & Industrial

| Qty | Description |
|-------|---|
| 2 | 500/667 KVA VPI Secondary Unit Substation |
| 3 Pha | se 60 Hertz, 150/150 Degree C Rise, AA/FA |
| | erage / 40 Maximum Ambient |
| 5 Per | cent Impedance (Minimum) |
| Phase | e relation Dyn1 |
| 3300 | Feet Maximum Altitude |
| 60 dB | (a) Guaranteed Sound Level (AA) |
| | K-Factor: 1, Stray K-Factor: 1 |
| | ximate Dimensions: Ht 90 in X Wd 78 in X Dp 54 in |
| | ximate Total Weight: 5800 lbs |

HIGH VOLTAGE 12470 Delta

60 KV BIL

Taps: +2 -2

Copper Conductor

Tx to co-ordinate to Indoor GE LI Switch Cable Connected - HV

LOW VOLTAGE 208Y/120

10 KV BIL

Copper Conductor

Air Terminal Chamber, non-barrier type (Add 18 To Width) - LV

ENCLOSURES

Ground Cable

NEMA 1 (Indoor Ventilated)

Louvered Ventilation

FINISH

ANSI 61 Paint

MONITORING

Control power by customer

Fans and Qualitrol 3-Phase Series 118 temperature monitor

SHIPPING

FOB Point of Shipment Freight Prepaid

TERMINATION

HV and LV Terminations

WIRING/CAB

Control Power 120 VAC

Control Power Supplied By Customer

OTHER

Customer Drawings UL Listing

FACTORY TESTS:

Standard factory test procedures to be performed. Field-testing, customer inspections, customer witness tests and any other



non-standard test procedures are not included unless specifically noted herein.

WARRANTY:

- Sales to Authorized GE Distributor: 12 months from GE ship date, or for shipments from Distributors stock 12 months from Distributor ship date. But not exceeding 18 months from shipment by GE. All other Sales: 12 months from installation/resale or 18 months from shipment, whichever occurs first.
- Additional 12 months available for 2% adder, 24 months for 4% adder.
- Warranty covers Equipment Only, to be repaired or replaced at Manufacturer's discretion. Contact GE Post Sales Service for Warranty assistance at (888) GE-RESOLve.

For GE Zenith Controls and Power Quality product limited warranty, please refer to the following Limited Warranty riders: Automatic Transfer Switch (ATS): document # GETCPQ-ATS
Transient Voltage Surge Supression (TVSS): document # GETCPQ-TVSS

Paralleling Switchgear (PSG): document # GETCPQ-PSG
Uninterruptible Power Supply (UPS): document # GETCPQ-UPS

TERMS OF PAYMENT:

100% Cash Net 30 days from date of shipment.

POLICIES AND CONDITIONS OF SALE:

- Sales to Authorized GE Distributor: This quotation is offered subject to the Apparatus Distributor Agreement between GE and Distributor. All other Sales: Policies and Conditions of Sale shown on <u>GETC 2003</u> (Consumer & Industrial products) (copy attached) except as specifically noted herein and GE Zenith Controls/Power Quality products shown on GETCPQ.
- 2. This quotation expires in 30 calendar days unless terminated sooner by notice.
- Order must be released for manufacture w/in 90 days.lf drawings are required they must be returned approved for release w/in 60 days of mailing.lf not,and/or shipment is delayed for any reason,the price will increase 1.5% for each partial/full month that shipment is delayed after the 90-day period
- 4. Price(s) quoted are for estimated lead-times given; expedited schedule may require additional charges.

ORDER CANCELLATION - SCHEDULE OF CHARGES:

- 10% Order received and entered on factory, work not started, material not ordered.
- 30% Drawings for approval submitted.
- 60% Approved drawings returned .Job release for manufacture and shipment.
- 80% Material accumulated and production started. 100% Manufacturing completed.

DELIVERY AND TRANSPORTATION:

- F.O.B Point of shipment. Title passes upon shipment.
- F.O.B "Destination" is available for a 2% adder (but not less than \$500 net) applied to the total price of the
 equipment. "Destination" is defined as GE's common carrier's delivery point nearest first destination or point of
 export (more completely defined by the INCOTERM) within the continental U.S.
- Unless otherwise noted in this quotation, FOB Point of Shipment, normal transportation and handling, is allowed on orders of \$1000 net or more to common-carrier point nearest destination within the Continental US (excluding Alaska and Hawaii). Freight and handling will be prepaid and billed on orders less than \$1000 net.
- 4. Exception-GE Zenith ATS and UPS are not shipped freight allowed. Freight charges will be included on Invoice (3.0% of sale for ATS LTL Carrier Shipments-with minimum \$70.00 shipping charge on all ATS products).
- 5. Shipment via Air or Open -Top/Flatbed/Lift gate truck Not included unless specifically listed herein.
- 6. Special Instruction The Receiving Associate is required to sign, date and note specific visible or concealed



11 3

damage on Bill of Lading at time of delivery. Freight Company Associate is required to witness Receiver's signature, date and damage claim annotations. GE's Post Sales Service Department must be provided with copy of annotated BOL within 5(five) days of delivery or Shipper's responsibility ends.

| SHIPMENT AND DRAWING | SCHEDULE NOTE: | | | | |
|---|------------------------------|-----------------------|-------|---|-------|
| ESTIMATED DRAWING and | SHIPMENT SCHEDULE(in weeks): | | | | * |
| Drawings: + (| Customer Review: | + Manufacturing (ARO) | | = | Total |
| COMMENTS AND CLARIFICAThis Proposal is based on the | | | | | |
| Drawing(s): | | Revision: | Date: | | |
| Spec(s): | · | Revision: | Date: | | |
| Addendum(s): | | | | | |

The lead-times quoted are for <u>Estimating Purposes Only</u>. Actual drawing and shipping schedules will be based on factory load, receipt of order with complete technical information, and the date GE receives authorized release to manufacture.

The accompanying Bill of Material is our interpretation of what is required to meet the intent of the listed Drawings and Specifications. Please review thoroughly for accuracy and completeness, and advise immediately if any revisions are required. This proposal is limited to the attached Bill of Material only. Start-up Services and Training are not included unless specifically noted herein. Changes to scope will require a revised proposal.

The devices listed on this bill of material may have selective coordination over the long time, short time and instantaneous range. GE's selective capabilities are listed in publication DET-537. It is recommended that a qualified engineer be employed to determine selective coordination as required for the project and in accordance with applicable local codes and acceptable engineering practices. Selective coordination may require significant changes to the system design, equipment sizing and cost.

ESTIMATED DRAWING AND SHIPMENT LEAD-TIMES:

Item(s):

If Straight Release = Weeks

Lead-times quoted are for estimating purposes only. Actual schedules may vary based on factory load, receipt of complete technical information required to proceed, and date we receive authorized release to manufacture. If these estimates do not meet your needs, GE offers a lead-time pre-negotiation process. Please ask your GE Account Manager for more details.

COMMENTS AND CLARIFICATIONS:

This proposal is limited to the attached Bill of Material only. No additional products or services are included.

PRODUCT TESTING: GE Standard test procedures will be performed (details available upon request). Field-testing, customer, inspections/witness tests and any other non-standard tests are not included unless specifically listed.

WARRANTY:

1. Sales to Authorized GE Distributor: 12 months from GE ship date, or for shipments from Distributors stock 12 months from Distributor ship date. But not exceeding 18 months from shipment by GE. All other Sales: 12 months from installation/resale or



18 months from shipment, whichever occurs first.

2. For details regarding extended warranty options please contact your GE Account Manager.

3. Warranty covers Equipment Only, to be repaired or replaced at Manufacturer's discretion. GE is not responsible for expenses incurred by others unless specifically agreed to in writing in advance. Contact GE Post Sales Service for Warranty assistance at 1-888-GE-RESOLve (1-888-437-3765).

TERMS OF PAYMENT: 100% Cash Net 30 days from date of shipment.

POLICIES AND CONDITIONS OF SALE:

- 1. Sales to Authorized GE Distributor: This quotation is offered subject to the Apparatus Distributor Agreement between GE and Distributor. All other Sales: Policies and Conditions of Sale shown on GETC 2003 (copy attached) apply except as specifically listed herein.
- 2. This quotation expires in 30 calendar days unless terminated sooner by notice.

3. The prices stated herein are firm provided:

- A. The order is released, with complete engineering details for shipment within 90 calendar days from the date of order entry or at our earliest convenience thereafter; OR -
- B. If drawings for approval are required, the drawings must be returned and approved within 60 calendar days of the original mailing date released for manufacture. Such release must call for shipment within 90 days from the date of order or at our earliest convenience thereafter. Drawing re-submittals that are required for any reason other than to correct our errors will not extend the 60-day period.
- 4. In the event the conditions in paragraph 3 above are not fulfilled, &/or shipment is delayed for any reason not within our control, the price will increase 1.5% for each month or fraction thereof that shipment is delayed after the 90-day period from the date of order entry.
- 5. Price(s) quoted are for GE standard or estimated lead-times listed herein; expedited scheduling may require additional charges.

ORDER CANCELLATION - SCHEDULE OF CHARGES:

10% - Order received and entered on factory, work not started, material not ordered.

30% - Engineering completed &/or drawings for approval submitted.

60% - Approved drawings returned. Job released for manufacture and shipment.

80% - Material accumulated and production started.

100% - Manufacturing completed.

TRANSPORTATION, DELIVERY AND RECEIVING:

- 1. F.O.B. Point of Shipment, freight allowed to common-carrier delivery point nearest destination, or point of export within the continental U.S. (except Alaska). Title passes upon shipment. (Exception GE-Fuji Drives and GE-Zenith PSG/ATS are NOT shipped freight allowed. Freight charges will be included on invoice.)
- 2. F.O.B. Destination, freight allowed to common-carrier delivery point nearest destination within the continental U.S. (except Alaska), or F.A.S. port of export available for 2% price adder, but not <\$500 net.
- 3. For orders below \$1,000 net a \$35 service charge will be added to the invoice.
- 4. Shipment via Air or Open-Top/Flatbed/Lift gate truck not included unless specifically listed herein.
- 5. Special Instruction The Receiving Associate is required to sign, date and note specific visible or concealed damage on Bill of Lading at time of delivery. Freight Company Associate is required to witness Receiver's signature, date and damage claim annotations. GE's Post Sales Service Department (Contact 1-888-GE-RESOLve) must be provided with copy of annotated BOL within 5 (five) days of delivery or Shipper's responsibility ends.

Lawrence, Steve

| Agency |
|-----------------------|
| REQ.P.O#_65/\) 096429 |

BID BOND

| KNOW ALL N | MEN BY THESE PRE | SENTS, That we, the | undersigned, <u>Br</u> | own Elect | ric Compa | ny, Inc. | |
|---|---|---|---|-----------------------------|--|---|--------|
| of <u>Dunbar</u> | | , <u>WV</u> | | , as Princip | al, and <u>Trav</u> | elers Casualty and Surety Co | mpan |
| of America of Hartford | , <u>CT</u> | | a corporation org | ganized and | existing un | der the laws of the State o | ıf |
| <u>CT</u> with | its principal office in | the City of <u>Hartford</u> | | , as Surety, | are held ar | nd firmly bound unto the St | ate |
| of West Virginia, as Ob | ligee, in the penal su | m ofFive Percent o | f Amount Bid | (\$ | 5% |) for the payment of wi | hich, |
| well and truly to be ma | de, we jointly and sev | erally bind ourselves | s, our heirs, admi | nistrators, e | xecutors, si | uccessors and assigns. | |
| The Condition | of the above obligati | ion is such that where | eas the Principal | has submitt | ied to the Pr | urchasing Section of the | |
| Department of Adminis | tration a certain bid o | r proposal, attached | hereto and made | e a part here | eof, to enter | into a contract in writing fo |)r |
| Main Capitol Upgrad | de Project - Accord | ing to Plans and S | pecifications | | | | |
| NOW THERE | FORE, | | | | | | |
| (b) If said bid hereto and shall furnish agreement created by t | any other bonds and he acceptance of said opressly understood a | d insurance required d bid, then this obliga and agreed that the li | by the bid or prop ition shall be null | oosal, and s and void, o | hall in all ot therwise thi | the bid or proposal attache her respects perform the s obligation shall remain in is hereunder shall, in no ev | n full |
| | d by any extension of | | | | | ety and its bond shall be in said Surety does hereby | no |
| IN WITNESS V | WHEREOF, Principal | and Surety have her | reunto set their h | ands and se | eals, and su | ch of them as are corporat | ions |
| have caused their corpo | | | se presents to be | signed by t | heir proper | officers, this | |
| 5th_day of | February | , 2009 | • | | | | |
| Principal Corporate Sea | ıl | | <u> </u> | Brown Elec | | | |
| | | | r | 3v 121 | Α . | e of Principal) | |
| | • | | į. | - Y - Y | (Must | be President or President) | -4-4 |
| | | | - | PRESID | ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ | /TiJ_) | |
| Surety Corporate Seal | | | T | Fravelers Ca | | (Title) Surety Company of Ameri | ica |
| solver a superior and a superior | | | - | | | e of Surety) | |
| | · | К | <u>B</u> imberly J. Wilkinson, | BY: M WV Resident | ÁUU Agent Atlor | JULIKUULOM ney-in-Fact | |

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.



POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
Seaboard Surety Company
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company

St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company
St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Attorney-In Fact No.

220367

Certificate No. 002730146

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Seaboard Surety Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New York, that St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Minnesota, that Farmington Casualty Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Maryland, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

Gregory T. Gordon, Patricia A. Moye, Larry D. Kerr, Allan L. McVey, and Kimberly J. Wilkinson

| of the City of Charleston | | State of | West Viroir | ก่า | their tru | and lawful Atto | rnev(s)_in_Fact |
|--|---|--|--------------------|--|---------------------|----------------------|------------------|
| each in their separate capacity if | more than one is named above. | to sign, execute, s | eal and acknowle | dge any and all b | onds, recognizano | es, conditional ur | dertakings and |
| other writings obligatory in the r | | | | | | | |
| contracts and executing or guaran | | | | | | | ` |
| | | MARIE PARTONE | MONTH ALP | TIND | | | |
| IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the December | Companies have caused this ins | strument to be sign | red and their corr | orate seals to be | hereto affixed, thi | _{is} 5th | I |
| day ofDecember | 2008 | | | | noroto atrized, in | | |
| | , | The state of the s | The way | | | | |
| | Farmington Casualty Comp | pany (| | St. Paul Gu | ardian Insurance | e Company | |
| | Fidelity and Guaranty Insu | | | St. Paul Me | ercury Insurance | Company | |
| | Fidelity and Guaranty Insu | rance Underwrit | ers, Inc. | | asualty and Sure | | |
| | Seaboard Surety Company | ~ | | | asualty and Sure | | |
| | St. Paul Fire and Marine In | surance Compar | ıy | United State | es Fidelity and G | uaranty Compai | ny |
| 1977 | MCORPORATED 1927 | THE COLOR | SEAL S | INSURANCE OF SEAL OF S | HARTFORD, CONN. | HARTFORD SOCIETY | HOOFDAND P |
| State of Connecticut City of Hartford ss. | | | Ву: | George | Thompson, Sen | ior Vice President | |
| Out this the 5th | day of December | 20 | 08 | | | | |
| On this the to be the Senior Vice President of | uay oi | ny Fidelity and | , before me per | sonally appeared | George W. Thom | pson, who acknow | ledged himself |
| Seaboard Surety Company, St. P | | | | | | | |
| Casualty and Surety Company, T | Travelers Casualty and Surety C | ompany of Amer | ica, and United S | tates Fidelity and | d Guaranty Comp | any, and that he, | as such, being |
| authorized so to do, executed the f | foregoing instrument for the pur | poses therein cont | ained by signing o | on behalf of the c | orporations by hin | nself as a duly aut | horized officer. |
| In Witness Whereof, I hereunto | · | S SOTANIA | ١ . | Y | Marie | c. Jeta | eault |
| My Commission expires the 30th | day of June, 2011. | I + lamino + | 1 | | Marie C. To | etreault, Notary Pub | lic |

58440-5-07 Printed in U.S.A.

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, and Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kori M. Johanson, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., Seaboard Surety Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the scale of said Companies this 5

day of the

2009

Kori M. Johanson Assistant Secretary





















To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.travelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.